

No. 10-1510

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF
WASHINGTON, INC., THE ASSOCIATED
PRESS, PIONEER NEWSPAPERS, INC.,
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, THE WASHINGTON
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,
THE WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION
OF BROADCASTERS, AND WESTWORD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
KRISTIN M. HICKS
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE DECISION BELOW MISCONSTRUES THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT IN A MANNER THAT LIMITS NEWS ORGANIZATIONS' ABILITY TO INFORM THE PUBLIC OF IMPORTANT GOVERN- MENT CONDUCT.....	5
A. The Tenth Circuit's Cramped Inter- pretation Of Exemption 7(C) And The Public-Domain Doctrine Is Inconsistent With Constitutional And Common-Law Principles Protecting Public Access To Court Documents.....	6
B. Audiovisual Materials Are Unique In Their Ability To Convey Information That Cannot Be Captured In Written Descriptions Alone.....	14
C. The Decision Below Is Harmful To Modern Media Companies	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Applications of Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	15
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 10, 20
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	3, 12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	6
<i>In re Application of Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>In re Application of Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7, 20
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....	6, 8
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn,</i> 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>In re Washington Post Co.,</i> 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Inner City Press / Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,</i> 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Matter of New York Times Co.,</i> 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1977).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	6
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	15
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co., Inc.,</i> 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	18
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7, 13, 18, 20
<i>Robles v. EPA,</i> 484 F.2d 843 (4th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Scott v. Harris,</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. WBAL-TV,</i> 975 A.2d 909 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2009)...	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Colo. L. Cr. R. 47.1(A)	9
D.C. Colo. L. Cr. R. 47.1(C)	8
D.C. Colo. L. Cr. R. 47.1(E)	9
D.C. Colo. L. Cr. R. 47.1(H).....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 53	16
 OTHER MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....	18
John C. Besley & M. Chris Roberts, <i>Cuts in Newspaper Staffs Change Meeting Coverage</i> , 31 Newspaper Res. J. 22 (2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Belinda Luscombe, <i>What Happens When a Town Loses Its Newspaper</i> , <i>Time</i> , Mar. 22, 2009	19
Mike McPhee, <i>Pair May Face Death in Prison Slaying</i> , <i>Denver Post</i> , Jan. 27, 2001	12
Michael Oneal, <i>Tribune Co. Bankruptcy Nearing Finish Line</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> , Mar. 6, 2011	19
J. Bradley Ponder, <i>But Look Over Here: How the Use of Technology at Trial Mesmerizes Jurors and Secures Verdicts</i> , 29 <i>Law & Psychol. Rev.</i> 289 (2005).....	15
Jeremy Adam Smith, <i>Half of Bay Area Newspaper Jobs Gone in Last Decade</i> , <i>SF Pub. Press</i> , May 23, 2011.....	19
Carleen M. Thompson & Susan Dennison, <i>Graphic Evidence of Violence: The Impact on Juror Decision-Making, the Influence of Judicial Instructions and the Effect of Juror Biases</i> , 11 <i>Psychiatry, Psychol. & Law</i> 323 (2004)	15
Noel Whitty, <i>Soldier Photography of Detainee Abuse in Iraq: Digital Technology, Human Rights and the Death of Baha Mousa</i> , 10 <i>Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 689 (2010) ...	16
